


































Annexure I































FORM NO PAS-4  
PRIVATE PLACEMENT OFFER CUM APPLICATION LETTER 

 

[Pursuant to section 42 read with section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 
14(3) of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014] 

 

PART-A 
 

SR. PARTICULARS 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

a. Name of the Company: Easy Home Finance Limited 

b. Address of Registered Office and 
Corporate Office of the Company: 

302, 3rd floor, Savoy Chambers, Dattatray Road, 
V.P. Road (Extn), Santacruz West, Mumbai, 
MH 400054. 

c. Website/Email-ID of Company: Email-ID: cs@easyhomefinance.in 
Website: www.easyhomefinance.in 

d. Contact details of the Company: 022 26609500 

e. Date of incorporation of the company; 25/07/2017 

f. Business carried on by the company 
and its subsidiaries with the details of 
branches or units, if any; 

Housing Finance Company registered with 
National Housing Bank (NHB) under supervision 
of Reserve Bank of India (RBI). 
Company does not have any subsidiary. 
Company has its presence in 11 states with 67 
branches and major presence in Ahmedabad, Surat, 
Vadodara, Indore, Raipur, Kalyan, Panvel, Virar, 
Nagpur, Pune, PCMC, Jaipur, Delhi, Noida, 
Bengaluru, Hyderabad, Faridabad, Lucknow, Agra, 
Varanasi, Prayagraj, etc. 

g. Brief particulars of the management of
the company 

    Please refer Annexure I 

h. Names, addresses, DIN and 
occupations of the Directors; 

Please refer Annexure II 

i. Management’s perception of risk 
factors: 

Company is exposed to specific risks that are 
particular to its existing business and the 
environment within which it operates, including, 
inter alia, competition risk, human resource risk and 
any significant downturn in the economic cycle. It is 
the endeavor of the management that the company is 
insulated to the extent possible from all these risks 
by taking appropriate steps for mitigating the risk in 
a timely and proper manner. 

j. Details of default, if any, including 
therein the amount involved, duration 
of default and present status, in 
repayment of –  

NIL 

 (a) statutory dues;  NIL 

II
Annexure 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

 (b)debentures and interest thereon;  NIL 

 (c) deposits and interest thereon;  NIL 

 (d) Loan from any bank or financial 
institution and interest thereon. 

 

NIL 
 
 

k. Details of Compliance Officer: 
 Name Siddharth Rajeshbhai Mehta 
 Designation Company Secretary 
 Address 302, 3rd floor, Savoy Chambers, Dattatray 

Road, V.P. Road (Extn), Santacruz West, 
Mumbai, MH 400054. 

 Phone number 022 26609500 
 Email id cs@easyhomefinance.in 
l. Any Default in Annual filing of the

Company under the Companies Act,
2013 or the rules made thereunder. 

NIL 

 
2. PARTICULARS OF THE OFFER: - 

 
a. 

Financial position of the Company for the 
Last 3 Financial years and Cash Flow 
Statement; 

Please refer Annexure III and Annexure IV 

b. Date of passing of board resolution: 26th October, 2024 
c. Date of passing of resolution in the 

general meeting authorizing the offer of 
securities; 

26th October, 2024 

d. Kinds of securities offered (i.e., whether 
share or debenture) and class of security; 

Fully paid-up equity shares, each at INR 
165.23/- per share (including INR 10/- face 
value and INR 155.23/- premium) 

e. Price at which the security is being 
offered including the premium, if any, 
along with justification of the price; 

Each fully paid-up equity share shall be issued at an 
issue price of INR 165.23 (Face value of INR 10 
each and the premium per share would be INR 
155.23). 
 
The aforesaid price per equity share has been 
arrived by the Board after taking into consideration 
the valuation report issued by Mr. Bhavesh M. 
Rathod (an IBBI registered valuer)  
 
Please refer to Annexure V for the valuation report. 
 

f. Name   and   Address   of   the   valuer  
who performed valuation of the security 
offered; 

Mr. Bhavesh M. Rathod (an IBBI registered valuer) 
Registration No.: IBBI/RV/06/2019/10708 
Address: 12D White Spring, A Wing, Rivali Park 
Complex, Western Express Highway, Borivali East, 
Mumbai 400066. 
 
 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

 
g. 

Basis on which the price has been arrived at 
along with report of the registered valuer 

Mr. Bhavesh M. Rathod (an IBBI registered valuer) 
have arrived at a valuation of INR 165.23/- per share 
based on the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method.
 

h. Relevant date with reference to which the 
price has been arrived. 

September 30, 2024 

 
i. 

The class or classes of persons to whom the 
allotment is proposed to be made 

The shares are being offered to certain set of 
private investors, which includes Indian 
individuals and entities/corporates and Foreign 
entities/corporates. 

j. Intention   of    promoters, directors    or    key 
managerial personnel to subscribe to the 
offer 

The promoters, directors and key managerial 
personnel are not intending to subscribe to the 
current private placement offer. 

k. The proposed time within which the 
allotment shall be completed; 

The allotment shall be completed within a period 
of 30 days from the date of closure of the Issue.  
 
However, the Board may at its discretion pass the 
resolution of allotment at its meeting duly held or 
by way of passing a ‘resolution by circulation’ for 
considering the allotment of shares to the 
investors, post receiving of subscription amount, 
which may be prior to the closure of the Issue. 

l. The names of the identified 
subscribers/allottees and the percentage of 
post private placement capital that may be 
held by identified subscribers/allottees. 

Please refer Annexure VI 
  

m. The change in control, if any, in the 
company that would occur consequent to the 
private placement 

Post issuance and allotment, there will be no 
change in control. 

n. The number of persons to whom allotment on 
preferential basis/private placement/ rights 
issue has already been made during the year, 
in terms of number of securities as well as 
price; 

None 

o. The justification for the allotment proposed 
to be made for consideration other than cash 
together with valuation report of the 
registered valuer; 

Not applicable 

p. Amount which the company intends to raise 
by way of securities 

INR 210,35,36,522/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Ten Crore Fifty One Lakh Eighty Eight 
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Two Only) 

q. Terms of Raising of Securities: The shares are offered at Rs.165.23/- per share. 
The shares will be issued and allotted as fully 
paid-up equity shares. The equity shares will 
rank Pari-passu with the existing equity shares.  

r. Proposed time schedule for which the 
offer letter is valid 

This Letter of Offer is valid until December 15, 
2024. The Identified Subscriber must subscribe 
to the shares offered on or before December 15, 
2024, by paying the subscription amount and 
submitting the duly signed share application 
form. 

s. Purposes and objects of the offer The fully paid-up equity shares are offered to 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

investors comprising of, which includes Indian 
individuals and entities/corporates and Foreign 
entities/corporates.  
 
The main purpose and object for offering shares 
through private placement is to meet the further 
working capital requirement of the Company 
pertaining to its business expansion and growth.  
 

t. Contribution being made by the promoters 
or directors either as part of the offer or 
separately in furtherance of such objects 

NIL 
 

u. Principle terms of assets charged as 
security, if applicable; 

Not applicable 

v. The details of significant and material 
orders passed by the Regulators, Courts 
and Tribunals impacting the going concern 
status of the company and its future 
operations 

NIL 

w. 
The pre – issue and post- issue shareholding
pattern of the company  

Please refer Annexure VII 

 
3. MODE OF PAYMENT FOR SUBSCRIPTION 

 
 Cheque / Demand Draft / Other Banking 

Channels 
Through bank transfer/cheque payment 

4. DISCLOSURES WITH REGARD TO INTEREST OF DIRECTORS, LITIGATION ETC.:- 
 

a. Any financial or other material interest of 
the directors, promoters or key managerial 
personnel in the offer and the effect of such 
interest in so far as it is different from the 
interests of other persons. 

NIL 
 

b. Details of any litigation or legal action 
pending or taken by any Ministry or 
Department of the Government or a 
Statutory Authority against any promoter of 
the offeree company during the last three 
years immediately preceding the year of the 
circulation of the offer letter and any 
direction issued by such Ministry or 
Department or statutory authority upon 
conclusion of such litigation or legal 
action shall be disclosed. 

 NIL 

c. Remuneration of directors (during the current year and last three financial years); 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
Mr. Rohit Chokhani (MD) 
Mr. Praveen Agrawal (WTD & CEO) 

FY 2024-
25 
(INR) 
(till 
September, 
2024) 

FY 2023-
24 
(INR) 
 

FY 2022-
23 
(INR) 
 

FY 2021-
22 
(INR) 
 

5175000 10466000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 
5199998 10774000 80,00,000 68,89,944 

 

  
d. Related party transactions entered during the 

last three financial years immediately 
preceding the year of circulation of offer 
letter including with regard to loans made or, 
guarantees given or securities provided 

FY 2023-24 
(INR) 

FY 2022-23 
(INR) 

FY 2021-22 
(INR) 

1,24,49,000 109,34,693 69,00,000 
 

e. Summary of reservations or qualifications or 
adverse remarks of auditors in the last five 
financial years immediately preceding the 
year of circulation of offer letter and of their 
impact on the financial statements and 
financial position of the company and the 
corrective steps taken and proposed to be 
taken by the company for each of the said 
reservations or qualifications or adverse 
remark. 

 NIL 

f. Details of   any   inquiry, inspections   or 
Investigations initiated or conducted under 
the Companies Act or any previous company 
law in   the   last   three   years   immediately 
preceding the year of circulation of offer 
letter in the case of company and all of its 
subsidiaries. Also, if there were any 
prosecutions filed (whether pending or not) 
fines imposed, compounding of offences in 
the last three   years immediately preceding 
the year of the offer letter and if so, section-
wise details thereof for the company and all 
of its subsidiaries. 

 NIL  
  

g. Details of acts of material frauds committed 
against the company in the last three years, 
if any, and if so, the action taken by the 
company. 
 

 NIL 

 
5. 

 
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY 
 

 

a. The Capital Structure of the company is as follows. 
i(a). Type of Capital Description Nos. of Aggregate Nominal  
   Securities Value 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

 Authorized Equity shares 
 

65,000,000 650,000,000 

 Issued Equity shares 
 

46,423,218 464,232,180 

 Subscribed Equity shares 
 

46,423,218 464,232,180 

 Paid-up Equity shares 
 

46,423,218 444,767,061 .

   
i(b). Size of the present offer; Equity shares, each at Rs.165.23/- per share (including 

Rs.10/- face value and Rs. 155.23/- premium), which 
rank pari passu with the existing equity shares issued by 
the Company. The equity shares will be issued for an 
aggregate consideration of INR 210,35,36,522/-.    

 

i(c). Paid up capital:-   
 After the offer; INR 57,20,76,661/- bifurcated as follows: 

 
Fully paid-up capital 56,99,13,870 
Partly paid-up capital 21,62,791 
Total paid-up capital 57,20,76,661 

 

 

 After conversion of convertible instruments Not applicable 
 (After conversion of preference shares)  

 Share premium account (before the offer)     INR 130,92,94,977/-  
 Share premium account (after the offer) INR 328,55,21,899/-  bifurcated as follows: 

 
 

Share premium on 
issuance of fully paid-up 
shares 

197,62,26,922/- 

Total share premium 325,55,21,899/- 
 

  
 The details of the existing share capital of the issuer company in a tabular form, indicating 

therein with regard to each allotment, the date of allotment, the number of shares allotted, the 
face value of the shares allotted, the price and the form of consideration: Please refer 
Annexure VIII. 

 

(ii).  
  

  

  

  
 

 Number and price at which each of the allotments were made in the last 1 year preceding the date of 
this private placement offer cum application letter separately indicating the allotments made for 
considerations other than cash and the details of the consideration in each case: 

Date of 
Allotment 

Name of Allottee Number of 
Securities 

Issue Price per security 
(Amount in INR) 

Consideration 

07.09.2023 Integra Software 
Services Pvt. Ltd. 

2,00,000 100 2,00,00,000/- 

07.09.2023 Bhavin Gada 30,000 100 30,00,000/- 
07.09.2023 Mehak Gupta 5,000 100 5,00,000/- 

 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

07.09.2023 Pegasus India 
Evolving 
Opportunities 
Fund 

8,00,000 100 8,00,00,000/- 

07.09.2023 Finsight 1 LP 9,96,000 100 9,96,00,000/- 
07.09.2023 FS-10, a series of 

FinSight Late 
Stage Fund IV 
LLC* 

27,39,000 100 27,39,00,000/- 

07.12.2023 Perumal 
Srinivasan 

2,00,000 100 2,00,00,000/- 

07.12.2023 Devinjit Singh 1,00,000 100 1,00,00,000/- 
07.12.2023 Bhavya Kapoor 47,000 100 47,00,000/- 
07.12.2023 Rahul Bahri 20,000 100 20,00,000/- 
07.12.2023 SVS Trust No IV 3,00,000 100 3,00,00,000/- 
07.12.2023 Venktesh 

Investment and 
Trading Company 
Private Limited 

1,50,000 100 1,50,00,000/- 

07.12.2023 Capri Global 
Holdings Private 
Limited 

10,00,000 100 10,00,00,000/- 

*Initially, Partly Paid-up equity shares were issued and allotted to FS-10, a series of Finsight 
Late Stage Fund IV LLC. Accordingly, as on 01.09.2023, Rs.6,84,75,000/- were received (25% of 
subscription amount) and as on 21.11.2023, Rs.20,54,25,000/- (75% of subscription amount) 

 

b. Profits of the company, before and after making provision for tax, for the three financial years 
immediately preceding the date of issue of private placement cum offer letter; 

  Amount in INR 
  2023-24 

 
2022-23 

 
2021-22 

 

 Profits/(Loss) before tax 70,160,443.99 3,06,11,512 
 

(3,80,32,656) 
 

 Profit/(Loss) after tax 52,752,186.94 4,73,32,460 (3,84,31,916) 
   

 

c. Dividends declared by the company in respect of the said three financial years; interest coverage 
ratio for last three years (Cash profit after tax plus interest paid/interest paid):  

 Dividend declared (per share) NIL 
 Interest coverage ratio FY 23-24 

 
FY 22-23 
 

FY 21-22 
 

1.27 1.52 0.17 

d. A summary of the financial position of the 
company as in the three audited Balance 
Sheets immediately preceding the date of 
circulation of offer letter; 

Please refer Annexure III 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

e. Audited Cash Flow Statement for the three 
years immediately preceding the date of 
circulation of the offer letter; 

Please refer Annexure IV 

f. Any change in accounting policies during 
the last three years and their effect on the 
profits and the reserves of the company. 

The Company has obtained the Board approval at 
its meeting held on 29.03.2023, for transition from 
IGAAP to IND-AS from FY 2022-23 onwards. 
Pursuant to which, amended accounting policy 
were adopted by the Board at its meeting held on 
15.06.2023 and FY 2022-23 onwards, the IND-AS 
accounting system is implemented. 
 
Further, the accounting policy has been reviewed 
by the Board at its meeting held on June 06, 2024. 

6. A DECLARATION BY THE DIRECTORS THAT 
A. The company has complied with the provisions of the Act and the rules made there 

under; 

B. The compliance with the Act and the rules does not imply that payment of 

dividend or interest or repayment of debentures, if applicable, is guaranteed by 

the Central Government; and 

C. The monies received under the offer shall be used only for the purposes and objects 

indicated in the offer letter; 

I, the undersigned, am authorized by the board of directors of the Company vide resolution 
number 07 dated October 26, 2024, to sign this form and declare that all the requirements of 
the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made there under in respect of the subject matter of 
this form and matters incidental thereto have been complied with. Whatever is stated in 
this form and in the attachments thereto is true, correct and complete and no information 
material to the subject matter of this form has been suppressed or concealed and is as per the 
original records maintain by the promoters subscribing to the memorandum of association 
and article of association.  

It is further declared and verified that all the required attachments have been completely, 
correctly and legibly attached to this form. 
 
 

DATE:  ____ _______, 2024 
PLACE: Mumbai                                                         Name: Siddharth Rajeshbhai Mehta 

  Designation: Company Secretary 
 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

PART -B 

[TO BE FILED BY APPLICANT] 
SR. 
NO. 

PARTICULARS 

1. Name:  

2. Father’s name  

3. Complete Address including flat / 
house number, street, locality, Pin 
Code 

 

4. Phone number, if any  

5. Email ID, if any  

6. PAN Number  

7. Bank Account Details of the Applicant  

a. Bank Name  

b. Beneficiary Name  

c. Beneficiary Account No.  

d.  Branch Name  

e.  Branch Code  

f. Branch IFSC Code  

8. Tick whichever is applicable (a) The applicant is not required to obtain 
Government approval under the Foreign 
Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) 
Rules, 2019 prior to subscription of shares 

  
(b) The applicant is required to obtain 
Government approval under the Foreign 
Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) 
Rules, 2019 prior to subscription of shares and 
the same has been obtained, and is enclosed 
herewith 

 
 

 
 
(Signature of Applicant)                                        

 
 
(Initial of the officer of Company designated to 
keep record) 

 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Attachments: 
 

1. Annexure I - Brief particulars of the management of the Company 
 

2. Annexure II - Names, addresses, DIN and occupations of the Directors 
 

3. Annexure III - Financial Position of the Company for the last 3 financial years 
 

4. Annexure IV – Audited Cash Flow for the last 3 financial years 
 

5. Annexure V - Valuation Report issued by Mr. Bhavesh M. Rathod (an IBBI registered 
valuer)  

6. Annexure VI - The names of the identified subscribers/allottees and the percentage of 
post private placement capital that may be held by identified subscribers/allottees.  

 
7. Annexure VII - The pre – issue and post- issue shareholding pattern of the company. 

 
8. Annexure VIII - The details of the existing share capital of the issuer company, 

indicating therein with regard to each allotment, the date of allotment, the number of 
shares allotted, the face value of the shares allotted, the price and the form of 
consideration. 

 
9. Copy of board resolution and shareholders’ resolution dated October 26, 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Annexure I 
 
Brief particulars of the management of the Company 
 

Name Designation 

Mr. Rohit Chokhani Managing Director 

Mr. Praveen Kumar Agrawal Whole Time Director & Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Bikash Kumar Mishra Chief Financial Officer 

Mr. Siddharth Rajeshbhai Mehta Company Secretary 

 
  



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Annexure II 
 
Names, addresses, DIN and occupations of the Directors 
 

Sr. Name Address DIN Occupation 
1. Rohit Chokhani 402, Benson, Opp Vijay Sales, Sai 

Baba Road, Santacruz West, 
Mumbai-400054 

01984506 Professional 
(Promoter) 

2. Rajinder Singh
Loona 

Lodha Bellissimo, Flat No. B / 2201, 
Apollo mills compound, NM Joshi 
Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai – 400011 

02305074 Professional 

3. Debabrata Sarkar Flat No. 701, Mayfair Boulevard, 
Narayan Apartments, Main Avenue 
Road, Santacruz West Mumbai –
400054 

02502618 Professional 

4. Venkateswara 
Rao Thallapaka 

Flat No. 402, Block A, Mahaveer 
Sanctum Apts 7th Cross, L.B 
Shastry, Vimanpura Post Office – 
Bengaluru – 560017 

05273533 Professional 

5. Sanjay Jain D-2, Flat No. 2450 Vasant Kunj 
Delhi – 110070 

07436287 Professional 

6. Sho Nakagawa  
 

9 Jalan Hajijah #5-11 Landbay 
Condominium, Singapore – 468698 

08425187 Professional 

7.  P R Srinivasan 25A, Belevedere Address, Sane 
Guruji Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai, 
Maharashtra – 400011 

00365025    Professional 

8. Divya Sutar Darave House 378, Near Gavdevi 
Temple, Sector 23, Nerul, Navi 
Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400706 

09271834    Professional 

9.  Praveen Kumar 
Agrawal 

C/O Flat No. B 1801, Adani Western 
Heights, J P Road, Opposite Manish 
Market, 4 Bunglows, Andheri (West), 
Mumbai, Mumbai Suburban, 
Maharashtra – 400058. 

08064084 Professional 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Annexure III 
 
Financial Position of the Company for the last 3 financial years 
 

Balance Sheet 
   

Particulars As at 
March 31, 
2024 

As at 
March 31, 
2023 

As at 
April 01, 
2022 

ASSETS 
   

Financial assets 
   

Cash and cash equivalents          1,228.79  2,083.91 1,262.54 
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents      4,264.34  1,774.10 2,755.24 
Trade receivables             67.68  395.34 220.69 
Loans       35,319.70  21,763.52 11,168.27 
Investments - 699.96 - 
Other financial assets          2,265.78  685.76 70.46  

43,146.29  27,402.59 15,477.20 
Non-financial assets   

 

Current tax assets (net) - 14.45 12.78 
Deferred tax assets (net)             98.93  167.12 - 
Property, plant and equipment             74.11  60.49 34.37 
Intangible assets under development            577.56  944.06 760.72 
Right of use assets            409.32  420.03 79.01 
Intangible assets        1,151.20  375.00 145.14 
Other non-financial assets             95.23  84.11 77.68  

       2,406.35  2,065.26 1,109.70 
Total assets 45,552.64  29,467.85 16,586.90 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
   

Financial liabilities 
   

Trade Payables 
   

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 

7.50  6.75 7.28 

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small enterprises 

           43.68  126.72 35.27 

Debt securities - - 500.00 
Borrowings (other than debt securities)      27,230.63  18,191.89 3,707.08 
Lease liabilities          463.53  455.61 84.25 
Other financial liabilities  153.30                                         95.01 2,236.01  

27,898.64 18,875.98 6,569.89 
Non-financial liabilities 

   

Current tax liabilities (net)              10.79  -  
Provisions           79.88  62.97 35.81 
Other non-financial liabilities         83.38  116.68 78.53  

          174.05  179.65 114.34 
Equity 

   



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Equity share capital    4,447.67  3,788.97 3,767.34 
Other equity      13,032.28  6,623.25 6,135.33  

      17,479.95  10,412.22 9,902.67 
Total liabilities and equity      45,552.64  29,467.85 16,586.90 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Annexure IV 
 
Cash Flow Statement of the Company for the last 3 financial years 
 

Particulars 
As at 

March 31, 2024 
As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

April 01, 2022 

Net Profit before tax as per 
Statement of Profit and Loss 

701.61 
  306.11  

                                      
(380.33) 

Adjustments for:    
Depreciation and amortisation 
expense 

                                       
250.25  

                                              
168.24  

                                          
50.16  

Impairment on financial 
instruments - Expected credit loss 
(ECL) 

                                         
93.54  

                                                
46.70  

                                          
25.38  

On Other Assets - Expected Credit 
Loss   

                                                       
-   

                                                 
-   

Interest on borrowings and other 
borrowing cost 

                                   
2,770.87  

                                          
1,179.57  

                                        
392.09  

Interest on lease liability 
                                         

54.20 
                                                

55.59  
                                            

6.79  

Loans and advances written off 
                                                       

-   
                                                 

-   
 

Share based payments 
                                                       

-   
                                                 

-   
 
 

Net gain on fair value changes 
                                                       

-   
                                                 

-   
 

Interest Income on bank deposits 
                                       

(98.40) 
                                              

(58.67) 
                                          

38.49  

Profit on sale of investment 
                                     

(418.67) 
                                            

(209.67) 
                                      

(165.02) 
Loss on sale of property, plant and 
equipment   

 

Cash generated from operations 
before working capital changes 

                                   
3,353.40  

 
                                          

1,487.87  
                                        

(32.44) 

    
Working Capital Changes    
(Increase) / decrease in Other 
financial assets 

                                  
(1,252.37) 

                                            
(789.95) 

                                      
(176.51) 

(Increase) / decrease in non-
financial assets 

                                       
(11.12) 

                                            
(6.43) 

                                        
(43.86) 

Increase / (decrease) in financial 
liabilities 

                                       
(48.46) 

                                         
(2,125.80) 

                                    
1,775.24  

Increase / (decrease) in provisions 
                                         

22.47  
                                                

27.26  
                                          

18.53  
Increase / (decrease) in non-
financial liabilities 

                                       
(33.30) 

                                                
38.15  

                                        
(32.77) 

Loans repaid/ (disbursed) (net) 
                               

(13,649.72) 
                                       

(10,641.95) 
                                   

(6,363.06) 
Direct taxes (paid)/adjusted                                                                                                                                    



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

(86.22) (1.67) (1.73) 
Net cash used in operating 
activities (I) 

                               
(11,705.32) 

                                      
(12,012.52) 

                                  
(4,856.60) 

    
II. Cash flow from investing 
activities:   

 

Purchase of property, plant and 
equipment and Intangible assets 

                                     
(505.14) 

                                            
(475.23) 

                                      
(369.23) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, 
plant and equipment 

                                                
-   

                                                       
-   

                                                 
-   

Sale/ (purchase) of investments 
measured at FVTPL (net) 

                                   
1,118.64  

                                            
(490.30) 

                                        
165.02  

Decrease/ (Increase) in deposits 
with banks 

                                  
(2,490.24) 

                                              
981.14  

                                   
(2,659.33) 

Interest received on bank deposits 
                                         

98.40  
                                                

58.67  
                                        

(38.49) 
Net cash used in investing 
activities (II) 

                                  
(1,778.34) 

                                                
74.28  

                                  
(2,902.03) 

    
III. Cash flow from financing 
activities:   

 

Proceeds from issuance of share 
capital 

                                   
6,536.37  

                                                
21.63  

                                    
8,000.33  

Movement in ESOP reserve 
                                         

11.89  
                                                

14.60  
                                                 

-   
Change in Retained earnings 
 

                                          
(8.04) -  

Redemption of debt securities 
issued (net) 

                                                
-   

                                            
(500.00) 

                                      
(500.00) 

Proceeds / (repayment) of 
borrowings other than debt 
securities (net) 

                                   
9,038.74  

                                        
14,484.81  

                                    
1,209.56  

Interest on lease liability 
                                       

(54.20) 
                                              

(55.59) 
                                           

(6.79) 

Interest paid on borrowings 
                                  

(2,746.42) 
                                         

(1,103.84) 
                                      

(387.64) 

Payment of lease liability 
                                     

(149.80) 
                                            

(102.00) 
                                        

(21.87) 
Net cash generated from 
financing activities (III) 

                                 
12,628.54 

                                        
12,759.61  

                                    
8,293.59  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 
and cash equivalents (I+II+III) (855.12) 

                                              
821.37  

                                        
534.96  

                                        
Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the year 

                                   
2,083.91  

                                          
1,262.54  

                                        
727.58  

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the year 

                                   
1,228.79  

                                          
2,083.91  

                                    
1,262.54  

 
 
 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Annexure VI 
 
The names of the Identified Subscribers/Allottees and the percentage of post private 
placement capital that may be held by Identified Subscribers/Allottees 
 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of Identified 
Subscribers/Allottees 

Shareholding of 
Identified 
Subscribers/Allottees 
(Pre-offer) 

Shareholding of 
Identified 
Subscribers/Allottees 
(Post-offer) 

  No. of 
Shares 

% of 
Holding 
as of total 
issued 
shares 

No. of Shares % of 
Holding 
as of 
total 
fresh 
issued 
shares 

1.  SMBC Asia Rising Fund --- --- 29,50,485 4.80% 

2.  Claypond Capital 
Partners Private Limited 

--- --- 91,11,703 
 

14.90% 

3.  Rajesh Krishnaswamy 
Moorti 

--- --- 15,130 0.03% 

4.  Shreyans Gangwal -- -- 12,104 

0.02% 

5.  Prachi Modi --- --- 12,104 

0.02% 

6.  Pranay Shetty --- --- 6,052 

0.01% 

7.  Arpit Surana 
 

--- --- 6,052 
 

0.01% 

8.  Pankaj Chaturvedi --- --- 6052 
 

0.01% 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

9.  Udit Ahuja --- --- 3,026 
 

0.01% 

10.  Hari Prasad Narisingu --- --- 3,026 

0.01% 

11.  Aart Corporates 
Advisors Private Limited 

--- --- 3,02,613 

0.51% 

12.  SVS Trust No IV 3,00,000 0.65% 6,02,613 

1.02% 

Total  3,00,000 0.65% 1,30,30,960 21.35% 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Annexure VII 
 

The pre – issue and post- issue shareholding pattern of the company  
 
Sr. 
No. 

Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue 

  No. of Shares 
held 

% of 
Shareholding 

No. of Shares 
held 

% of 
Shareholding 

A Promoters’ 
Holding 

    

1 Indian     
 Individual 

(including 
promoter group) 

1,46,90,791 31.08 1,47,65,791 24.15 

 Bodies Corporate - - - - 
 Sub- total 1,46,90,791 31.08 1,47,65,791 24.15 
2 Foreign Promoters     
 Subtotal (A) 1,46,90,791 31.08 1,47,65,791 24.15 
B Non-Promoter’s 

holding 
    

1 Institutional 
Investor 
Indian 
Foreign  

 
 

1,70,79,068 
99,02,151 

 
 

36.13 
20.95 

 
 

1,70,79,068 
1,28,52,636 

 
 

27.93 
21.02 

2 Non-Institutional 
Investor 

    

 Private Corporate 
Bodies 

15,59,302 3.30 1,09,73,618 17.94 

 Directors and 
relatives 

9,08,000 1.92 9,08,000 1.48 

 Others (Including 
Non-resident 
Indian (NRIs) 
Indian  
Foreign  
Private Trust 
ESOP Pool – 2021 
ESOP Pool – 2024 

 
 
 

14,75,280 
5,11,626 
3,00,000 
8,45,000 

-- 

 
 
 

3.12 
1.08 
0.63 
1.79 

 

 
 
 

14,60,280 
5,11,626 
6,02,613 
8,45,000 

11,50,000 

 
 
 

2.39 
0.84 
0.99 
1.38 
1.88 

 Subtotal (B) 3,25,80,427 68.92 4,63,83,387 75.85 
 GRAND TOTAL 4,72,71,218 100.00 6,11,49,978 100.00 
 TOTAL 

(Excluding 
ESOPs) 

4,64,26,218 -- 5,91,54,178 -- 

 
 
 
 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

Annexure VIII 
 
The details of the existing share capital of the issuer company, indicating therein with 
regard to each allotment, the date of allotment, the number of shares allotted, the face 
value of the shares allotted, the price and the form of consideration 
 

Date of 
Allotment 

No. of Shares 
Allotted 

Face Value of 
Shares 

Price of 
Shares 

Form of 
Consideration 

25/07/2017 10,000 10 10 Cash 

20/09/2017 99,90,000 10 10 Cash 

22/09/2017 5,00,000 10 10 Cash 

26/07/2018 2,50,000 10 10 Cash 

18/08/2018 2,50,000 10 10Cash 

15/11/2018 5,00,000 10 10Cash 

29/03/2019 20,00,000 10 10Cash 

05/07/2019 7,88,000 10 10Cash 

12/08/2019 47,80,000 10 32.5Cash 

18/06/2021 47,80,000* 10 32.5Other than Cash 
(Conversion of CCPS 
into equity shares) 

06/07/2021 1,86,05,427 10 43Cash 

03/08/2022 21,62,791# 10 43Cash 

07/09/2023 20,31,000 10 100Cash 

07/09/2023 27,39,000## 10 100Cash 

07/12/2023 18,17,000 10 100Cash 

  

Total 46,423,218 10  

 
*47,80,000 compulsory convertible preference shares (CCPS) were converted into equal 
number (1:1) of equity shares. 
# The said private placement was offered to the senior management personnel of the 
Company as per the terms & conditions attached to the issue. The allotment was done post 
receiving the Re.1/- per share application money and remaining INR 42/- per share shall 
be called as per terms & conditions of the issue. 
## The said private placement was offered to the Venture Capital Fund (Foreign) as per 
the terms & conditions attached to the issue on a partly paid-up basis. The allotment was 



 
   
                     

 
 

 
 

done upon receiving the subscription amount of Rs.25/- per share and remaining INR 75/- 
per share received on November 21, 2023. 
 


